



ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 5638/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-08-2023 in BA No. 3525/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

MOTILAL KISHANLAL GURJAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(IA No.81224/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.81226/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 20-08-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Vrinda Grover, Adv.
Mr. Soutik Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, AOR
Ms. Devika Tulsiani, Adv.
Ms. Sunayana Dhakkad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kirti Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and
the respondent-State.

The allegation against the petitioner is
that of commission of offences punishable under

Sections 201, 342, 392, 452 r/w Section 397 IPC and Sections 3 r/w 35 of the Arms Act, 1959 as well as Sections 37(1)(a) r/w 135 of the Maharashtra Police Act, 1951. Since, the petitioner was in custody since more than two and half years, a case for bail is made out.

Accordingly, the petitioner is directed to be released on bail, subject to the condition that the petitioner being a resident of the State of Rajasthan, he shall not leave the territorial jurisdiction of the Trial Court and shall report to the Investigation Officer of the present case or the nearest police station once every week. Secondly, out of the two sureties, one shall be from the State of Maharashtra.

The present petition is disposed of in the above terms.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)